The Board is of the view that the Subscription Agreements are entered into upon normal

commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the

Subscribers and that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable and the

Subscriptions are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Set out below is the equity fund-raising activity of the Company in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of initial

announcement

Nature of

transaction Net proceeds

Intended use of

net proceeds

announced

Actual use of

net proceeds

23 July 2013 Subscription of

200,000,000

new Shares

Approximately

HK$20.35 million

for general working

capital of the Group

have been fully utilised

as intended

8

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Subscriptions are set out below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Subscriptions (Note 2)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Lead Dragon Limited (Note 1) 31,775,000 0.80 31,775,000 0.71

Li Ming (Note 1) 253,512,500 6.38 253,512,500 5.63

285,287,500 7.18 285,287,500 6.34

The First Subscriber – – 100,000,000 2.22

The Second Subscriber 72,000,000 1.81 192,000,000 4.26

The Third Subscriber – – 130,000,000 2.89

The Fourth Subscriber – – 180,000,000 4.00

Other public Shareholders 3,614,574,052 91.01 3,614,574,052 80.29

Total 3,971,861,552 100.00 4,501,861,552 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued shares of Lead Dragon Limited is solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Li Ming, an

Executive Director.

2. Assuming there is no change in the existing shareholding of the Company except for the issue of the

Subscription Shares.

9

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions having

the following meanings:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” means a day (excluding Saturday and Sunday) on which

banks are open for general business in Hong Kong

“Company” China Ocean Shipbuilding Industry Group Limited, a